

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 1678/2018

Jaswant Singh Chhajer

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan And Anr

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Mohd. Ashfaq Khan & Ms. Rekha Jain
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Pankaj Sisodiya, Public Prosecutor

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KANWALJIT SINGH AHLUWALIA

/ Order

01/05/2018

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has relied upon the case of ***Harendra Popatlal Gandhi Vs. Controller of Estate Duty***, reported as ***1978 112 I.T.R. 41 Bom.***, to contend that the assignee of the life insurance policy is not entitled to account for the proceed of the insurance upon death of the policy holder.

Issue notice to the respondents, for 24.07.2018.

Meanwhile, the further proceedings in the Court below shall remain stayed.

(KANWALJIT SINGH AHLUWALIA),J

ashok