

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 1678/2018

Jaswant Singh Chhajer

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan And Anr

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. S.S. Hora
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. A.K. Gupta, PP Mr. J.P. Gupta, for respondent

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GANESH RAM MEENA

Order

05/05/2026

Application No. 1/2025 is filed by the applicant-respondent Amit Chhajer for taking him on record in place of deceased respondent No.- 2 Smt. Kamla Devi as he is the adopted son.

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that Amit has been adopted by Amar Singh and Smt. Kamla Devi and the adoption deed was executed on 15.03.2004 and registered on 19.03.2004.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the applicant may be taken on record as a legal heir of the deceased respondent No. 2- Smt. Kamla Devi subject to any objection against the adoption deed and for the purpose of this criminal case.

In view of the submissions made by learned counsel for the parties and the fact on record that the applicant is said to be the adopted son of the deceased respondent No.2, this Court deems just and proper to allow the application for taking legal heir on record.

Accordingly, the application No. 1/2025 is allowed.

The applicant Amit Chhajer is ordered to be taken on record as legal heir of the deceased respondent No. 2, subject to any objection raised by the petitioner as regards the adoption deed.

Counsel for the respondent-applicant shall submit the amended cause title within a period of one week.

List after a week.

Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date.

(GANESH RAM MEENA),J